BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the	)	Application No. NG-119
Commission, to conduct a review	)	
of gas supply cost adjustment	)	
schedules implemented by Black	)	ORDER SCHEDULING PLANNING
Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a	)	CONFERENCE
Black Hills Energy, Rapid City,	)	
South Dakota, pursuant to Neb.	)	
Rev. Stat. § 66-1854.	)	Entered: March 20, 2023

BY THE HEARING OFFICER:

OPINION AND FINDINGS

On March 7, 2023, The Nebraska Public Service Commission ("Commission") opened this docket on its own motion in order to receive and monitor filings regarding gas supply cost adjustment schedules implemented by Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy ("Black Hills"), Rapid City, South Dakota, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 66-1854. Notice of the Application was published in The Daily Record, Omaha, Nebraska, on March 9, 2023.

I find that a planning conference to discuss the logistics of conducting an informal review will be held **April 11, 2023, at 11:00 a.m. CDT** via WebEx videoconferencing, available at https://sonvideo.webex.com/meet/brittany.roos.

## O R D E R

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Hearing Officer that a planning conference in the above-captioned matter be, and is hereby, scheduled for **April 11, 2023 at 11:00 a.m.** as provided herein.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 20th day of March, 2023.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Elic M. Mamler By:

Eric Kamler Hearing Officer